ELSEVIER
Polymer Vol. 37 No. 7, pp. 1157-1165, 1996
Copyright ~) 1996 Elsevier Science Ltd
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0032-3861/96/$15.00 + 0.00
Radical-initiated copolymers of N-vinyl
pyrrolidone and N-acryloxy succinimide:
kinetic and microstructure studies

The value obtained for the N-acryloxy succinimide
is slightly higher than those reported for acrylates
with short alkyl esters (for example, 0.68 and 0.6710.5
mol -°5 s -°5 for methyl and ethyl acrylate ~°, respectively,
at the same reaction temperature). As similarly suggested
Table 1 Radical-initiated a copolymerization of  NAS with NVP. Effect of  the initial monomer  feed composit ion ( f N A S , O )  o n  the individual (VNv P and
VNAS) h and overall (Rp,0) rates of  polymerization
[NVP]~ [NAS]~ V N V  P X 1 0  4 V N A  S × 1 0  4 Rp, 0 x 105
fNAS,0 (moll  l) (mol l - l )  (s l) (s - l )  (moll  Is  l)
PNVP 0.500 2.00
COPO 10
n.m.r. 0.100 0.450 0.050 3.20 28.00 28.40
COPO20
g.c. 0.200 0.400 0.100 3.20 13.40 26.20
n.m.r. 0.200 0.400 0.100 2.90 13.80 25.40
COPO35 0.350 0.325 0.179 4.05 10.70 32.30
COPO48 0.480 0.260 0.240 3.18 4.12 18.10
COPO64 0.640 0.184 0.328 3.05 2.75 14.70
COPO74 0.740 0.133 0.370 4.18 2.53 14.90
PNAS 1.000 0.500 6.85
a Initial concentration of  initiator [I]o = 5 x 10 -3 mol l  -1 for each copolymerization
I d[NVP]. I d[NAS]
b V N V P  = INVP]o dt  ' V N A S  = [NAS]0 dt

gas chromatography or n.m.r. (*) analysis of  the reaction mixture)
v e r s u s  comonomer feed composition (fNAS,0) in solution copolymerization
FNAS,0 (theoretical values)
FNAS, 0 rNA s = 0.27 rNA $ = 0.27
fNAS,0 (experimental data) ryvp = 0.00 rNVP = 0.01
0.10 0.50 (*) 0.51 0.48
0.20 0.51 0.52 0.51
0.54 (*)
0.35 0.58 0.54 0.53
0.48 0.54 0.56 0.56
0.64 0.61 0.60 0.60
0.74 0.63 0.65 0.65
Table 5 Influence of  the monomer  feed composit ion on the factor
Experiment fNAS,0 #P
COPOI0  0.10 0.15
COPO20 0.20 1.1 1.3
COPO35 0.35 0.05
COPO48 0.48 5.3
COPO64 0.64 9.1
COPO74 0.74 4.9

ment between experimental and theoretical data, taking
into account the actual reactivity ratios and degree of
conversion. Concerning sample COPO64, the agreement
is quite satisfactory and the overall composition versus
conversion (except for the high-conversion sample) is
nearly constant, corroborating that the selected initial
monomer feed composition was not far from the
expected azeotropic one.
P O L Y M E R  V o l u m e  37  N u m b e r 7  1 9 9 6  1161
Studies on NVP-NAS copolymers. M.-N. Erout et al.
Table 6 NAS NVP solution copolymers. Comparison of experimen-
tal and theoretical average compositions
f N A S . t h e o
Conversion ( rNA s - -  0.27,
Sample fYAS,0 (wt%) FNAS,exp •NVP - -  0 . 0 1 )
COPO10 0.10 10 0.50 0.48
30 0.37 0.33
COPO20 0.20 50 0.50 0.40
COPO48 0.48 90 0.60 0.53
COPO64 0.64 7 0.63 0.60